operating results or financial position of the combined business. The results of operations and cash flows of the acquired business reflect its
existing state and local jurisdictional rate regulation as a component of the Utility Operating Companies, as compared to the FERC rate
regulation expected for Entergy�s Transmission Business under ITC�s ownership. The pro forma financial statements do not reflect the impact of
transitioning Entergy�s Transmission Business to FERC rate regulation under ITC ownership.

The merger has not been consummated as of the date of the preparation of these pro forma financial statements and there can be no assurances
that the merger will be consummated. See �Risk Factors� for additional discussion of risk factors associated with the pro forma financial
statements.

40

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

ITC AND ENTERGY�S TRANSMISSION BUSINESS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2012

ITC
(Historical) (a)

Entergy�s
Transmission

Business
(Historical) (a)

Adjustments

to Entergy�s

Transmission
Business (b)

As Adjusted
Entergy�s

Transmission
Business

Acquisition and
Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(c)
Pro Forma

Combined (d)
(In thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 30,026 $ 1,319 $ (1,319)(e) �  40,000 (f) $ 70,026
Accounts receivable 94,863 28,163 (28,163)(e) �  60,848 (g) 155,711
Inventory 33,876 36,267 36,267 70,143
Deferred income taxes 21,045 �  �  21,045
Regulatory assets�revenue accruals,
including accrued interest 7,267 �  �  7,267
Prepaid and other current assets 9,935 �  �  9,935

Total current assets 197,012 65,749 (29,482) 36,267 100,848 334,127
Property, plant and equipment (net) 3,967,190 3,885,501 (54,459)(e) 3,831,042 7,798,232
Other assets
Goodwill 950,163 38,494 (38,494)(g) �  2,399,795 (g) 3,349,958
Intangible assets (net) 45,334 �  �  �  �  45,334
Other regulatory assets 171,057 254,986 (47,333)(e) 207,653 378,710
Deferred financing fees (net) 19,593 �  13,500 (f) 13,500 7,058 (f) 40,151
Other 30,823 5,874 �  5,874 �  36,697

Total other assets 1,216,970 299,354 (72,327) 227,027 2,406,853 3,850,850

Total assets $ 5,381,172 $ 4,250,604 $ (156,268) $ 4,094,336 $ 2,507,701 $ 11,983,209

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 102,530 $ 54,105 $ (6,553)(e) $ 47,552 $ 150,082
Accrued payroll 15,721 10,905 10,905 26,626
Accrued interest 43,395 �  �  43,395
Accrued taxes 18,370 35,869 (35,869)(e) �  18,370
Regulatory liabilities�revenue deferrals,
including accrued interest 51,836 �  �  51,836
Refundable deposits from generators for
transmission network upgrades 48,041 �  �  48,041
Debt maturing within one year 651,897 �  �  651,897
Other 51,040 7,877 7,877 7,058 (f) 96,886

30,911 (h)

Total current liabilities 982,830 108,756 (42,422) 66,334 37,969 1,087,133
Accrued pension and other
postretirement liabilities 44,299 99,244 (29,979)(e) 69,265 113,564
Deferred income taxes 432,677 949,287 (31,821)(e) 917,466 (12,658)(i) 1,337,485
Regulatory liabilities�revenue deferrals,
including accrued interest 68,324 �  �  68,324
Regulatory liabilities�accrued asset
removal costs 79,492 66,213 66,213 145,705
Refundable deposits from generators for
transmission network upgrades 5,241 �  �  5,241

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

Other 12,426 39,396 39,396 51,822
Long-term debt 2,406,674 �  1,775,000 (f) 1,775,000 740,000 (f) 4,921,674
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 955,258 �  �  3,626,560 (j) 4,273,069

(308,749)(m)
Net parent investment �  2,990,141 (1,829,479)(n) 1,160,662 (1,160,662)(n) �
Retained earnings 414,759 �  �  (23,508)(l) �

(391,251)(m)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (20,808) (2,433) 2,433 (k) (20,808)

Total stockholders� equity 1,349,209 2,987,708 (1,827,046) 1,160,662 1,742,390 4,252,261

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,381,172 $ 4,250,604 $ (156,268) $ 4,094,336 $ 2,507,701 $ 11,983,209

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

41

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

ITC AND ENTERGY�S TRANSMISSION BUSINESS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

ITC
(Historical) (a)

Entergy�s

Transmission

Business
(Historical) (a)

Adjustments

to Entergy�s
Transmission
Business (b)

As
Adjusted
Entergy�s

Transmission
Business

Acquisition
and

Related Pro
Forma

Adjustments (c)
Pro Forma

Combined (d)
(In thousands, except share and
per
share data)
Operating revenues $ 608,889 $ 498,942 $ 6,067 (i) $ 505,009 $ 1,113,898
Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance 90,314 95,188 95,188 185,502
General and administrative 78,791 72,038 (7,072)(e) 64,966 (12,089)(h) 131,668
Depreciation and amortization 78,453 108,286 (8,824)(e) 99,462 177,915
Taxes other than income taxes 44,186 37,670 37,670 81,856
Other operating income and
expense�net (586) �  �  (586)

Total operating expenses 291,158 313,182 (15,896) 297,286 (12,089) 576,355
Operating income 317,731 185,760 21,963 207,723 12,089 537,543
Other expenses (income)
Interest expense 116,918 59,959 (5,668)(f) 54,291 28,557 (f) 199,766
Allowance for equity funds
used during construction (15,800) (8,112) (8,112) (23,912)
Other income (2,171) (2,164) (2,164) (4,335)
Other expense 2,473 1,095 1,095 3,568

Total other expenses (income) 101,420 50,778 (5,668) 45,110 28,557 175,087

Income before income taxes 216,311 134,982 27,631 162,613 (16,468) 362,456
Income tax provision 76,691 41,007 19,066(i) 60,073 (5,764)(i) 131,000

Net income $ 139,620 $ 93,975 $ 8,565 $ 102,540 $ (10,704) $ 231,456

Weighted-average shares of
common stock outstanding
(Note 6):
Basic 50,748,257 104,040,021
Diluted 51,502,694 104,805,739

Basic earnings per common
share (Note 6) $ 2.72 $ 2.22
Diluted earnings per common
share (Note 6) $ 2.68 $ 2.21

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 59

42

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

ITC AND ENTERGY�S TRANSMISSION BUSINESS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

ITC
(Historical) (a)

Entergy�s
Transmission

Business
(Historical) (a)

Adjustments

to Entergy�s

Transmission
Business

(b)

As
Adjusted
Entergy�s

Transmission
Business

Acquisition
and

Related
Pro Forma

Adjustments (c)
Pro Forma

Combined (d)
(In thousands, except share and
per
share data)
Operating revenues $ 757,397 $ 652,792 $ 652,792 $ $ 1,410,189
Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance 129,288 133,949 133,949 263,237
General and administrative 82,790 84,980 (5,152)(e) 79,828 (7,000)(h) 155,618
Depreciation and amortization 94,981 132,302 (11,449)(e) 120,853 215,834
Taxes other than income taxes 53,430 45,751 45,751 99,181
Other operating income and
expense�net (844) �  �  (844)

Total operating expenses 359,645 396,982 (16,601) 380,381 (7,000) 733,026
Operating income 397,752 255,810 16,601 272,411 7,000 677,163
Other expenses (income)
Interest expense 146,936 63,247 9,141 (f) 72,388 38,076 (f) 257,400
Allowance for equity funds
used during construction (16,699) (15,122) (15,122) (31,821)
Other income (2,881) (2,741) (2,741) (5,622)
Other expense 3,962 1,142 1,142 5,104

Total other expenses (income) 131,318 46,526 9,141 55,667 38,076 225,061

Income before income taxes 266,434 209,284 7,460 216,744 (31,076) 452,102
Income tax provision 94,749 74,460 2,611 (i) 77,071 (10,876)(i) 160,944

Net income $ 171,685 $ 134,824 $ 4,849 $ 139,673 $ (20,200) $ 291,158

Weighted-average shares of
common stock outstanding
(Note 6):
Basic 50,289,905 103,581,669
Diluted 51,078,823 104,376,826
Basic earnings per common
share (Note 6) $ 3.36 $ 2.81
Diluted earnings per common
share (Note 6) $ 3.31 $ 2.79

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 61

43

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

ITC AND ENTERGY�S TRANSMISSION BUSINESS NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS